Distribution of sample results according to the tests performed 

Test Positive 
N(%) 

Borderline 
N(%) 

Negative 
N(%) 

Total 

IHA 373  (16.6) 50 (2.2) 1815 (81.1) 2238 
ELISA 51 (17.8) 17 (5.9) 218 (76.2) 286 
WB 47  (15.6) 4  (1.3) 250  (83.0) 301 

One hundred sixteen (116) of the samples 

were studied with IHA+ELISA+WB. Twenty 
eight of these samples (24.1%) were positive 
in all three tests. Fifty-three of the samples 
were tested with dual test (IHA+WB) and 39 
(73.5%) were positive in both tests. Forty-four 
of the samples were tested with the dual test